1 State of Arkansas **A BILLACT 956 OF 1991** 2 78th General Assembly HOUSE BILL 3 Regular Session, 1991 By: Representative B. Wood 6 For An Act To Be Entitled 7 "AN ACT TO CLARIFY THE ACCUMULATION ASPECTS OF MILITARY R LEAVE FOR TEACHERS, ADMINISTRATORS, NON-CERTIFIED PERSON, 9 STATE EMPLOYEES, OR EMPLOYEES OF POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS; 10 AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 11 12 13 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 14 15 SECTION 1. Whenever any teacher, administrator or non-certified person 16 employed by any public school in this state or any state employee as defined 17 by 21-4-203 or any employee of a political subdivision is granted military 18 leave for a period of fifteen (15) days per calendar year or fiscal year under 19 the provisions of 6-17-306, 21-4-102 or 21-4-212, the military leave will 20 accumulate for use in succeeding calendar years or fiscal years until it 21 totals fifteen (15) days at the beginning of the calendar year or fiscal year 22 for a maximum number of military leave days available in any one calendar year 23 or fiscal year to be thirty (30) days. 2.4 2.5 SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature 26 are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 27 Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 28 SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to 29 30 any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect 31 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without 32 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this 33 act are declared to be severable. 34

SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are

35

36 hereby repealed.

HB

1		
2	APPROVED:	3/29/91
3		
4		
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
29		
30		
31		
32		
33		
34		
35		

1